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ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow encroachment into the City’s 50-foot undisturbed
buffer to retain a deck at 1153 Rhyne Chase. The City’s stream buffers are controlled by Chapter 46,
Article VI.

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:

The applicant is requesting relief from the City’s 50-foot undisturbed stream buffer to install a deck in
the rear yard. According to Section 46-160 of the Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance, variances must
be reviewed under the following standards: (1) The shape, size, topography, slope, soils, vegetation
and other physical characteristics of the property; (2) The locations of all streams on the property,
including along property boundaries; (3) The location and extent of the proposed buffer or setback
intrusion; (4) Whether alternative designs are possible which require less intrusion or no intrusion; (5)
The long-term and construction water-quality impacts of the proposed variance; (6) Whether as a
result of an exchange of buffer area the net buffer area is not reduced; and (7) Whether issuance of
the variance is at least as protective of natural resources and the environment. After a review of the
standards above, Community Development and the City Engineer believe that the encroachment will
not adversely affect surrounding residents nor the existing stream; therefore, staff recommends
approval of the requested variance with the following conditions:

1. Approval of the requested variance shall be conditioned upon substantial compliance with the site
plan submitted with the variance application.

2. A determination by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division shall be made as to whether
mitigation will be required for encroachment into the State’s 25-foot steam buffer prior to issuance of
the building permit.



CITY OF SMYRNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MEMORANDUM

To: License and Variance Board

From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director
Caitlin Crowe, Planner |

Date: July 1, 2024
RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-054

1153 Rhyne Chase - Allow encroachment into the City’s 50-foot undisturbed
stream buffer

BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow encroachment into the City’s 50-foot undisturbed
buffer to retain a deck at 1153 Rhyne Chase. The City’s stream buffers are controlled by
Chapter 46, Article VI.

ANALYSIS

The subject parcel is a 0.24-acre lot located at the southeast side of the Rhyne Chase cul-de-
sac in the Paces Springs subdivision (see Figure 1). A stream runs through the rear of the
property and continues through the adjacent properties to the east and west. The subject parcel
and adjacent parcels to the north, east, and west are zoned RDA and are occupied by single-
family detached residences. The adjacent property to the south is in Cobb County and is
occupied by a baseball field for Rhyne Park.

The applicant originally submitted for permitting in July 2022 and was notified that a variance
would be required prior to permit issuance. Based on aerial photos of the property, the deck was
then constructed without a variance or the required permit. In March 2024, Code Enforcement
issued a notice of violation to the subject property for working without a permit. Once alerted,
the applicant moved forward with the variance application.

The applicant is proposing to retain the newly erected 286 square foot deck in its current
location. The rear yard and a majority of the home itself is greatly encumbered by the State’s
25-foot undisturbed buffer, the City’s 50-foot undisturbed stream buffer, and the City’s 75-foot
impervious surface setback, with no section of the rear yard untouched by stream buffers. Since
the property was platted in 1998, prior to the Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance in 2005, the
hardship is not self-created outside of starting the work without a permit. No other variances are
needed as the property is below their impervious coverage maximum of 45%.

Roughly 140 square feet of the deck lies within the City’s 50-foot undisturbed buffer, whereas
roughly 147 square feet is within the State’s 25-foot buffer. The City Engineer has determined
that the encroachment into the City’s stream buffer is considered minor and is thus exempt from
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the City’'s remediation requirements. In correspondence with the State’s Environmental
Protection Division (EPD), a Consent Order may be required, which has been added as a
stipulation to the variance application.

Due to the existing stream buffers encumbering the entirety of the rear yard and the existing
home, Community Development believes this is the minimum variance needed to allow for any
outdoor amenity and that there should be no negative impacts to adjacent properties if
approved. At the time of this report, Community Development has not received any calls in
opposition to the request.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant is requesting relief from the City’s 50-foot undisturbed stream buffer to install a
deck in the rear yard. According to Section 46-160 of the Stream Buffer Protection Ordinance,
variances must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) The shape, size, topography,
slope, soils, vegetation and other physical characteristics of the property; (2) The locations of all
streams on the property, including along property boundaries; (3) The location and extent of the
proposed buffer or setback intrusion; (4) Whether alternative designs are possible which require
less intrusion or no intrusion; (5) The long-term and construction water-quality impacts of the
proposed variance; (6) Whether as a result of an exchange of buffer area the net buffer area is
not reduced; and (7) Whether issuance of the variance is at least as protective of natural
resources and the environment. After a review of the standards above, Community
Development and the City Engineer believe that the encroachment will not adversely affect
surrounding residents nor the existing stream; therefore, staff recommends approval of the
requested variance with the following conditions:

1. Approval of the requested variance shall be conditioned upon substantial compliance with
the site plan submitted with the variance application.

2. A determination by the Georgia Environmental Protection Division shall be made as to
whether mitigation will be required for encroachment into the State’s 25-foot steam buffer
prior to issuance of the building permit.
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Figure -4
Ad'acen Property to the West
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Figure -5

Figure -5
Adjacent Property across Rhyne Chase
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Rosalyn & Sterling Shepperd

1153 Rhyne Chase .
Smyrna, GA 30082 1st Drawing

Deck 12'x24' = 288 Sqft
Free-Standing Deck

Pictured
Framed Border , .
14 Ft U\\ 16 Ft I Materials List
- — 6"x68" Main Supports #1 Grade Lumber
2"x10" Floor joists With Joist hangers Spaced 12" O. C.
Corner of .
Home e ( Pictured Framed Border
‘ ( 12 Ft 5/4"x6" MoistureShield Composite Decking
& Fortress Alum. Rails
= Double 2" x 10" Band at Perimeter of the Deck.
Diagonal Decking
24 Ft
Handrail Detail
; : : Fortress Black Aluminum Rails
Frammg Detail 3.5 " Spacing between rails / balusters
2 x 10 Floor Joists 12" On Center Decks and More, Inc
o6 Self Supporting Deck Frame g;:t:" Frank Pologruto
Posts \ﬁ @ 770-235-6929
36"
2" x 10" Floor Joist with Hangers.
Pl 12 Ft Rail
2" x 10" Cross - Blocking Height
3.5 * Toe Spacing
Double Band ”"‘”‘} 7 Ft Approx. NS T s o Y S . Y S e
] 6" x6" 5/4"x6" decking boards
Posts




(2) 1/2" DIA.
THROUGH-BOLTS

WITH WASHERS —\

GALVANIZED SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE Z-MAX POST
BASE WITH 1" MIN. STAND OFF

1/2" GALVANIZED ANCHOR
BOLT INTO CONC. FOOTING

(2) 2 x 10 PRESSURE TREATED
LUMBER AT DECK PERIMETER

6 x 6 PRESSURE TREATED
SUPPORT POST CENTERED
ON FOOTING FOR MAIN
SUPPORTS

20" - 24" DEEP CONC.
FOOTING, MIN. COMP.
STRENGTH OF 4,000PSI.
EXPOSE TOP OF 2" - 4"
ABOVE FINAL GRADE

(2) 1/2" #4 REBAR INSIDE FOOTING

ORE FOOTING AND BEAM CONNECTIONS

Lmeased & Insured

1360 Powers Ferry Road, Suite C-400 Marietta, Georgia 30067 | p., 770-235-6929 | decksandmore.biz




2x LEDGER BOARD

JOIST HANGER

DECK JOIST

REMOVE SIDING AT \ METAL FLASHING BEHIND

LEDGER PRIOR TO LEDGER BOARD
INSTALL IF REQ'D

\- 1/2" DIA. THROUGH-
HEX HEAD BOLTS WITH
WASHERS, 1/4" LAG
SCREWS CALLED
LEDGER LOCKS ARE
ACCEPTABLE

K LEDGER CONNECTION DETAIL

lmensed & Insured

1360 Powers Ferry Road, Suite C-400 Marietta, Georgia 30067 | p. 770-235-6929 | decksandmore.biz




6 x 6 PRESSURE TREATED
SUPPORT POST CENTERED
ON FOOTING FOR MAIN
SUPPORTS

GALVANIZED SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE Z-MAX POST ,
BASE WITH 1" MIN. STAND OFF

20" - 24" DEEP CONC.
FOOTING, MIN. COMP.
STRENGTH OF 4,000PSI.
EXPOSE TOP OF 2" - 4"
ABOVE FINAL GRADE

WEDGE ANCHOR

ECKS
\ORE

Licensed & Insured

FOOTING DETAIL

1360 Powers Ferry Road, Suite C-400 Marietta, Georgia 30067 | p. 770-235-6929 | decksandmore.biz




Variance Application

VAR-24-38

Submitted On: May 16, 2024

Applicant information

First Name
Frank

Street Address
1153 Rhyne chase

State
GA

Email

frank1deck@gmail.com

Applicant Primary Location
51 Frank Pologruto 1153 RHYNE CHASE SE
. 7702356929 SMYRNA, GA 30082

@ frank1deck@gmail.com

Last Name

Pologruto
City
Smymna

Zip Code
30080

Phone Number
770-235-6929

Are you the titleholder of the subject property?

No

Titleholder Information

Full Name (i.e., First and Last Name, or Name

Sterling & Rosalyn Sheppherd
City
Smyrna

Zip Code
30080

‘Phone Number
770-880-7949

Property Information

Property Address
1153 Rhyne Chase Smyrna, GA 30080

Description of Requested Variances

the existng deck was built with the orignal home in 1998. We are simply requesting to remove the old deck and replace and build a
new deck 12 ft x 24 ft. We are 83 feet form the rear property line and the total allowable Impervious surface 45 % = We currently at

32 % total Impervious surface.
we are encroaching the state water buffer by

of Entity) Street Address
1153 Rhyne Chase

State
GA

Email Address
rozshepp77@gmail.com

6ft - oft

Please check the box below if the requested variance(s)

includes an increase in the maximum impervi
or an encroachment into a City stream buffer.

ous surface area



false

Comprehensive Narrative

In rendering its decisions, the License and Variance Board shall consider
the following factors:

1. Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to
the property in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same district.

2. Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person
having an interest in the property or is not the result of mere disregard for
or ignorance of the provisions from which relief is sought.

3. Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the
variance is sought.

4. Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes
possible the reasonable use of the property.

A comprehensive narrative detailing the extraordinary and exceptional conditions which will necessitate a nonconforming use.

the existng deck was built with the orignal home in 1998, We are simply requesting to remove the old deck and replace and build a new deck 12 ft x 24 ft.
We are 83 feet form the rear property line and the total allowable Impervious surface 45 % = We currently at 32 % total Impervious surface.

Acknowledgement

Applicant further affirms they are aware that any knowingly false statement ~ APPlicant Signature:
made in the permit application may subject said applicant to prosecution for  true

violation of Georgia Criminal Code, Section 16-10-20 (False Swearing) and

a possible fine of not more than $1,000.00 or imprisonment for not less

than one (1) nor more than five (5) years, or both.



SMYRN '2% | PROPERTY OWNER AUTHORIZATION

City of Smyrna Community Development Department, 3180 Atlanta Rd, Smyrna, GA 30080

_ GEOEGIA - | Office Phone 770-319-5387 / Fax 770-431-2808
— - .
I, \S "Faz-l-“vﬂ g"!@"r')}:?fvé()rt , swear that | am the Property Owner of the property
located at: / I 63 RHY/‘JQ C NASQ Sﬂ'n"(izrunj Ga RooR2

as shown in the records of Cobb County, Georgia, which is the subject matter of the attached application.

| authorize the person named below to act as the applicant in pursuit of this application.

Name of Applicant (print clearly): &:@ﬂ Lr‘/j,- g/\/&'};‘?ﬂ/é/rua

Address: [ /5?\ KNYve clase \?ﬂﬂyﬂfvﬁ} GA 300k

Telephone: 7 '70 — /7/01"‘ O 8o§ Email: @O ZSN@}’Z&Q?& j ama.l.car

I have read, understood, and answered the aforementioned items to the best of my knowledge. If | am found to have
misrepresented myself on this affidavit or the attached application, | am aware | may be in violation of the City Code
and run the risk of being issued a citation for violation of the City of Smyrna Code of Ordinances.

(Must be signed by the property owner. If the landowner is a corporation, the form must be signed by an officer of the
corporation.)

VA 153 RNwe chase

\ Address

STegting  Sheppesd Srmlevn_Gn R0oS7

Name of Prob’erty Owner (‘fu/mt clearly) City, State, Zip /
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